December 27, 2022

The Board of Mayes County Commissioners met in a regular meeting with all members present: Darrell Yoder, Chairman, Ryan Ball and Matt Swift members, Brittany True-Howard, Mayes County Clerk. The initial notice of the meeting was received in writing December 15, 2021, and the agenda for this meeting was posted on the lower floor of the Court House at 4:30 p.m., December 21, 2022. Darrell Yoder called the meeting to order in compliance with the Open Meeting Law and the following business was done:

Commissioner Ball led the Pledge of Allegiance.

Commissioner Swift led the Invocation.

Motion was made by Commissioner Ball, seconded by Commissioner Yoder, to approve the minutes of December 19, 2022. Yoder, Yes; Ball, Yes; Swift, Yes.

COUNTY ANNOUNCEMENTS: NONE

OLD BUSINESS:

Motion was made by Commissioner Yoder, seconded by Commissioner Ball, to table agenda item 6a. Yoder, Yes; Ball, Yes; Swift, Yes. NEW BUSINESS: NONE

Motion was made by Commissioner Yoder, seconded by Commissioner Ball, to approve John Chambon and Cody Henson as Requisitioning Officers for the Langley Fire Department and Tyler Goins and William Evans as Receiving Officers. Yoder, Yes; Ball, Yes; Swift, Yes.

Motion was made by Commissioner Ball, seconded by Commissioner Yoder, to table agenda item 9. Yoder, Yes; Ball, Yes; Swift, Yes.

Motion was made by Commissioner Yoder, seconded by Commissioner Ball, to approve an OMMA Certificate of Compliance for Black Kettle Pharms, LLC. Yoder, Yes; Ball, Yes; Swift, Yes.

ACCESS AGREEMENTS: NONE

UTILITY AGREEMENTS: NONE

Motion made by Commissioner Yoder, seconded by Commissioner Swift, to approve claims for payment, including but not limited to payroll claims. Yoder, Yes; Ball, Yes; Swift, Yes.

2022-23 911-W/H: 214.EGID, 3069.46; 216, OPERS, 3243.93; 218, RCB, 3849.87.

911: 219,CINTAS CORP NO. 2, 119.07, SERV; 220,UNIFIRST HOLDINGS, 31.00, SERV; 221-52.17; 222-85.68, AT&T, SERV; 223, YOUNG, JD, 50.95, SERV.

CRT W/H: 61,EGID, 2400.00; 63,OPERS, 2358.25; 65,RCB, 2299.46. FLOOD PLAIN: 3,OFMA, 100.00.

GEN-W/H: 1955,EGID, 99.46; 1959,OPERS, 17504.75; 1961,RCB, 19103.51; 2061,EGID, 88835.64; 2065,OPERS, 63455.17; 2069,RCB, 72608.09.

GEN: 2072,FLEETCOR TECH, 3095.55, FUEL; 2073,VANCE MOTORS, JOHN, 45083.80, VEHICLE; 2074,VYVE BROADBAND, 76.51, UTIL; 2075,SOLARTECH, 495.00, UPGRADE; 2076,GOODYEAR COMMERCIAL TIRE SYSTEMS, 595.96, TIRE; 2077,WESTERN AUTO, 93.42, SERV; 2078-1868.74; 2079-1970.14, AT&T, SERV; 2080,WELDON PTS INC, 245.00, SUPS; 2081, CABIN DIESEL SERVICE INC, 443.50, SUPS; 2082, WINZER CORP, 155.45, SUPS; 2083, CABIN DIESEL SERVINC, 84.61, SUPS; 2084, AGRILAND FS, INC, 14100.00, FUEL; 2085, WINZER CORP, 83.40, SUPS; 2086, JOHN DEERE FINANCIAL*, 67.87, SUPS; 2087, PRYOR STONE, 3496.22, ROCK; 2088-14060.15; 2089-4484.35; 2090-1123.20, 2091-3400.15, PRYOR ASPHALT, ASPHALT.

HWY: 768, PRYOR WASTE, 375.00, DUMPSTER; 769, CINTAS CORP NO. 2, 109.08, MEDICAL SUPS; 770, AMERIFLEX HOSE, 58.00, SUPS; 771, HOME DEPOT, 129.06, SUPS; 772, SCHWARTZ, FLOYD, 993.59, SUPS; 773, UNIFIRST HOLDINGS, 1054.06, UNIFORM CLEANING; 774, HOOTEN OIL, 906.66, DEF; 775, PREMIER SIGNS & DESIGN, 198.00, SIGNS; 776, HOOTEN OIL, 650.34, SUPS; 777, PRITCHETTS SERV STATION, 35.00, SERV; 778,AMERIFLEX HOSE, 64.00, HOSE; 779-598.99; 780-122.67, BATTERY OUTFITTERS, BATTERY; 781,OREILLYS, 146.22, PTS; 782-61.98; 783-10.99, QUANTIE SALES & SERV, SUPS; 784,EMBASSY SUITES NORMAN-HOTEL, 100.00, TRV.

CJSTR-W/H: 130,OPERS, 9208.29; 132,RCB, 8244.60.

COMM, 300.00, LICENSE; 314, VERIZON, 40.01, UTIL; 315,MUSKOGEE COMM, 2532.00, RADIO; 316,TESCORP, 854.37, TESTING; 317,ACTIVE911, 25.80, SUB. STR-W/H: 154,EGID, 68.56; 156,OPERS, 5096.70; 158,RCB, 4326.44. SSFCA-W/H: 292,EGID, 2945.08; 293,OPERS, 3607.25; 296,RCB, 3996.95.

SSFCA: 298,AMAZON CAPITAL SERV, 43.96, SUPS; 299,OTC, 44.50, TAG & TITLE.

Motion made by Commissioner Ball, seconded by Commissioner Swift, to Adjourn. Yoder, Yes; Ball, Yes; Swift, Yes.

Approved this January 3, 2023

	S/ALVA MARTIN CHAIRMAN
ATTEST:	S/RANDY PIERCE MEMBER
S/BRITTANY TRUE-HOWARD COUNTY CLERK	S/DARRELL YODER MEMBER

Mayes County does not discriminate on the basis of handicapped status in its admission to, or access to, or treatment in or employment in its programs or activities.